able to make all future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, for 2022, the long-term
assumed rate of return on investments of 7.50 percent was applied to periods before December 31, 2035,
and the Municipal Bond Index Rate of 3.65 percent was applied to periods on and after December 31,
2035, resulting in a discount rate of 4.27 percent.  For 2021, a municipal bond rate of 2.05 percent at
December 31, 2021, was blended with the long-term rate of 7.5 which resulted in a blended discount rate
of 2.84.  The municipal bond rate was determined using the Bond Buyers General Obligation 20-year
Municipal Bond Index Rate.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact
the following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.27 percent, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (3.27 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.27 percent) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
City's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability 1,916,719$   1,556,529$   1,252,436$

NOTE 13 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Interest Original
Debt Issue Rate Issue Amount Date of Maturity

Governmental Activities

2019 Various Purpose Improvement Bonds 3.25-4.00% 3,025,000$   12/1/2048
2022 General Obligation Bonds 5.00% 1,560,000   12/1/2032

Business-Type Activities

General Obligation Bonds:
2021 EQ Basin Refunding Bonds 1.00 - 3.00% 3,340,000   12/1/2032
2019 Various Purpose Improvement Bonds 4.00% 3,665,000   12/1/2038

66

City of Ashland
Ashland County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Changes in the long-term obligations of the City during 2023 were as follows:

Balance Balance Due in One
1/1/2023 Additions (Reductions) 12/31/2023 Year

Governmental Activities:
General Obligation Bonds:

2019 Various Purpose Improvement Bonds 2,810,000   -   (65,000)   2,745,000   65,000
  Premium 310,527   -   (11,792)   298,735   -
2022 General Obligation Bonds 1,560,000   -   (120,000)   1,440,000   130,000
Premium 106,469   -   (2,473)   103,996   -

Total General Obligation Bonds 4,786,996   -   (199,265)   4,587,731   195,000

Other Long-term Obligations:
Compensated Absences 904,494   150,155   (96,662)   957,987   48,801
Net Pension Liability 15,566,129   14,428,743   -   29,994,872   -
Net OPEB Liability 2,272,286   -   (518,830)   1,753,456   -

Total Other Long-term Obligations 18,742,909   14,578,898   (615,492)   32,706,315   48,801

Total Governmental Activities 23,529,905$   14,578,898$   (814,757)$   37,294,046$   243,801$

Business-Type Activities:
General Obligation Bonds:

2019 Various Purpose Improvement Bonds 3,115,000$   -$   (165,000)$   2,950,000$   170,000$
2021 Improvement Refunding Bonds 2,825,000   -   (255,000)   2,570,000   260,000
  Premium 233,421   -   (17,348)   216,073   -

Total General Obligation Bonds 6,173,421   -   (437,348)   5,736,073   430,000

Other Long-term Obligations:
Compensated Absences 224,089   28,853   (38,059)   214,883   12,426
Net Pension Liability 1,407,890   3,345,854   -   4,753,744   -
Net OPEB Liability -   101,447   -   101,447   -

Total Other Long-term Obligations 1,631,979   3,476,154   (38,059)   5,070,074   12,426

Total Business-Type Activities 7,805,400$   3,476,154$   (475,407)$   10,806,147$   442,426$

The general obligation bonds in the business-type activities will be paid from user charges of the water
and sewer funds.  The general obligation bonds in the governmental activities will be repaid with property
taxes from the bond retirement fund.  Compensated absences will primarily be paid from the general,
street maintenance and repair, park and recreation, municipal probation, community corrections, water,
sewer, sanitation and stormwater funds.

General obligation bonds are direct obligations of the City for which its full faith and credit are pledged
for repayment.

The City pays obligations related to employee compensation from the fund benefitting from their service.